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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical products, especially when children are present, 
basic safety precautions should always be followed, including  
the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING. 

DANGER: 
To reduce the risk of electrocution:

• Do not handle charger with wet hands.

• Do not place charger in or drop charger into 

water or other liquid.

•  Do not use an extension cord with the charger. 

• Check the charger for damage before the first 

use and during the life of the product.

WARNING: 
To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or 
injury to persons:

• Do not plug this device into a voltage system that is different from the 

voltage system specified on the device or charger.

• Do not use this product if it has a damaged charger or plug, if it is not 

working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or the charger has 

been dropped into water. Contact Water Pik, Inc. or your local distributor 

which can be found at www.waterpik.com.

• Do not use a battery pack which has been damaged, cracked, or is open. 

• Do not direct water under the tongue, into the ear, nose or other delicate 

areas. This product is capable of producing pressures that may cause 

serious damage in these areas. 

• Do not direct water into the nose or ear. The potentially deadly amoeba, 

Naegleria fowleri, may be present in some tap water or unchlorinated well 

water and may be fatal if directed into these areas.

• Use this product only as indicated in these instructions or as 

recommended by your dental professional.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
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• Only use tips and accessories that are recommended by Water Pik, Inc.

• Do not drop or insert any foreign object into any openings on the product.

• Keep charging unit away from heated surfaces.

• Do not use this product outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

• Remove any oral jewelry prior to use of this product.

• Do not use if you have an open wound on your tongue or in your mouth.

• If your physician advised you to receive antibiotic premedication before 

dental procedures, you should consult your dentist and/or medical 

professional before using this instrument or any other oral hygiene aid.

•  Avoid contacting the metal contacts on the charger or battery pack with 

any metal object.

• Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on or near 

children or invalids.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 

the appliance.

• Do not attempt to use Water Flosser without supplied diverter.

• Do not use this product for more than 5 minutes in each two-hour period.

 SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Metal Contacts
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Tip

Tip Eject  
Button

FRONT BACK

Hose Inlet
Power Switch: 
Off/Low/High

Power Handle

Battery Pack

Charge 
Indicator Light

Battery Pack

Charger

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Tip Cover

Metal Contacts

Metal Contacts

Hose
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 Classic Jet Tip  BEST FOR

Tongue Cleaner  BEST FOR

General Use

Fresher Breath

Replace Every 6 Months

 Plaque Seeker® Tip  BEST FOR

Toothbrush Tip  BEST FOR

Implants
Crowns

Bridges
General Use

 BEST FOROrthodontic Tip

General Use

General Use

Braces

 BEST FORPik Pocket® Tip

Periodontal Pockets
Furcations

Replace Every 3 Months

Charger

Water Pik PN 20014242

Hose Replacement

NOTE: All tips not included in all models.

Replacement tips, attachments, and parts may be purchased online at www.waterpik.com, or by phone from 

Water Pik, Inc. at 1-888-226-3042. To find detailed information about tips, other accessories, and product usage 

please visit our website at www.waterpik.com.



E
N

G
L

IS
H

7

Large Nut

Pivot Ball

Pivot Ball

Filter Screen

Showerhead 
Mounting Threads

Showerpik® Bracket

Showerpik® Diverter Valve/
Bracket Assembly

Washer

Showerpik® 
Hose Outlet

Showerpik® Hose

Showerpik® Hose 
Diverter Valve 

Attachment

Diverter Valve

Adjustable Wrench 
(not included)

Shower Pipe
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Installation of Showerpik® Bracket 

1.  Remove current fixed mount showerhead or handheld showerhead bracket 
from shower pipe leaving only the shower pipe. Remove any leftover pipe 
tape residue. Ensure that the washer from the old shower is not connected 
to the pipe. Use a thin utensil to check 
inside the pipe for washer such as a 
pencil or screw driver.  
Do not use your fingers.

2.  Remove large nut from Showerpik® 
diverter valve and remove pivot ball.

  NOTE: The large nut and diverter 
valve have a left handed thread and 
loosen when the large nut is turned 
clockwise as viewed from the back 
of the diverter. (2)

3.  Place large nut over shower pipe 

5

SHOWERPIK® INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

4A

Tighten

4B

Tighten

Tighten

with threaded end facing you  
(narrow end toward wall). (3)

4.  Thread pivot ball onto shower pipe 
and hand tighten clockwise to a  
snug fit. (4A) Use an adjustable 
wrench or pliers to tighten an 
additional ¼–½ turn. (4B) 

 IMPORTANT: Do not over tighten.

5.  Attach the diverter valve by  
hand tightening the large nut  
to the threaded back of the  
diverter valve. (5) 

  NOTE: The large nut and diverter 
valve have a left handed thread and 
tighten when the large nut is turned 
clockwise as viewed from the front  
of the diverter.3

2 Loosen

Do NOT use pipe tape.

For an instructional video on How to Install  
Your Showerpik® Water Flosser, please visit  
www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
or simply scan the QR code.
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8.  Attach your fixed mount showerhead or handheld showerhead bracket 

to the threads of the Showerpik® diverter just as the showerhead 

had previously been installed on the shower pipe. If you own a fixed 

mount or handheld showerhead with a Waterpik® hidden pivot ball see 

reinstallation instructions in next section.

  NOTE: Showerhead attachments may vary from pictures above.

6.  Hose Attachment to Diverter Valve: 

Locate ridged hose connection end. Line up the notches on the diverter 

valve with the raised areas inside the hose nut and insert then turn ¼ turn 

to lock into place. (6A) 

  To Showerpik® Power Handle: 

Hand tighten hose end to the hose 

inlet on the back of the Showerpik® 

power handle. (6B)

7.  If showerhead or diverter valve 

becomes loose during use, re-tighten 

large nut as described in step 5.

6A

1/4 turn

6B

Tighten

For an instructional video on How to Install  
Your Showerpik® Water Flosser, please visit  
www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
or simply scan the QR code.
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2C

Re-Installing a Waterpik® Hidden Pivot Ball 

Showerhead 

1.   Place the large nut over the 

Showerpik® bracket threads with 

the large nut threaded end facing 

you (narrow end toward bracket) (1)

2.  Thread pivot ball onto Showerpik® 

bracket threads and hand tighten 

clockwise to a snug fit. (2A) Use an 

adjustable wrench or pliers to tighten an additional ¼–½ turn. (2B)

 IMPORTANT: Do not over tighten.

  NOTE: Some Waterpik® showerheads have large nuts that do not leave 

enough room on the Showerpik® bracket threads for the pivot ball to be 

attached. If this is the case, contact Water Pik, Inc. customer service at 

1-888-226-3042 with your shower model number to obtain an extension 

to the Showerpik® bracket threads. (2C)

2A

Tighten

2B

Tighten

1

Large 
Nut

Pivot Ball

Showerhead

Showerpik® Thread 
Extension

Oversized Large Nut

Showerpik® Bracket 
Threads

For an instructional video on How to Install  
Your Showerpik® Water Flosser, please visit  
www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
or simply scan the QR code.
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3.   Attach either your fixed mount showerhead 

or your handheld shower bracket by hand 

tightening the large nut to either your fixed mount 

showerhead or handheld shower bracket. 

  NOTE: The large nut has left 

handed threads and tightens when 

the large nut is 

turned clockwise 

as viewed from 

the front of the 

showerhead.

Adjusting angle of 

Showerpik® Bracket

The Showerpik® bracket angle can be 

adjusted up or down by rotating. Do not 

force. If bracket rotates down on its own, 

call Water Pik, Inc. customer service.

Preparation and Use

Refer to the Quick Start Guide for proper use instructions.

When Finished

Turn unit off. 

Tip Cover

The tip cover fits over the top of the tip and snaps into place  

around the top of the power handle. 

GETTING STARTED

For an instructional video on How to Install  
Your Showerpik® Water Flosser, please visit  
www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
or simply scan the QR code.
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TIP USAGE 
Pik Pocket® Tip 

The Pik Pocket® tip is specifically designed to  

deliver water or anti-bacterial solutions deep into 

periodontal pockets. 

To use the Pik Pocket® tip, set the unit to 

the lowest pressure setting. Place the soft 

tip against a tooth at a 45-degree angle and 

gently place the tip under the gumline, into the 

pocket. Turn the unit on and continue tracing along the gumline.

Tongue Cleaner Tip 

To use the tongue cleaner tip, set to lowest pressure 

setting, place tip in the center/middle of your tongue 

about half way back and start the Water Flosser. Pull 

forward with light pressure. Increase pressure as you prefer.

Orthodontic Tip 

To use the orthodontic tip, gently glide tip 

along gumline, pausing briefly to lightly brush 

area between teeth and all around orthodontic 

bracket, before proceeding to the next tooth.

Toothbrush Tip

Place the toothbrush tip in mouth with 

the brush head on the tooth at the 

gumline. The toothbrush tip can be 

used with or without toothpaste. Turn 

the Water Flosser on so the water flows through the tip. Using a light 

pressure (bristles should not bend) massage the brush back and forth 

with very short strokes–much like you would with a manual toothbrush. 

Plaque Seeker® Tip

To use the Plaque Seeker® tip, place 

the tip close to the teeth so that the 

bristles are gently touching the teeth. 

Gently glide tip along gumline, pausing 

briefly between teeth to gently brush and allow the 

water to flow between the teeth. 

Tip Removal

To remove the tip from 

the handle, press the tip 

eject button and pull tip 

from the handle.

EjectTip 
Eject 
Button
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Leakage

If leakage occurs at pivot ball connection, confirm that only one washer is 

on top of the screen. If still leaking, grate a bar of soap across the shower 

pipe threads to seal.

Care and Cleaning of Diverter Valve

Clean filter screen (inside pivot ball – see product description, page 7) at 

least once a year or whenever you notice a drop in water pressure from 

your showerhead. To clean, remove diverter valve from large nut. Remove 

the pivot ball from the shower pipe and gently brush the filter screen, 

located in the pivot ball. You can also back flush the filter screen by holding 

the pivot ball under a running faucet with the small end (nonthreaded) up in 

the water stream. To replace showerhead, refer to installation instructions.

Battery Care and Disposal

If you use your Water Flosser once a day or less, it is recommended you 

charge the battery pack overnight, once a week. If you use it twice a day 

or more, charge the battery pack more frequently. Do not run the battery 

pack down completely as this may shorten the lifespan of the batteries 

and will require charging the unit for 24 hours to obtain a full charge. 

If the Water Flosser is to be stored for an extended period of time  

(6 months or more), charge the battery pack for 24 hours before storing. 

Cleaning

Wipe the exterior of the Water Flosser, when necessary, with a soft cloth 

and mild non-abrasive cleanser. 

Before cleaning the charger, unplug from the electrical outlet. Clean the 

charger with a soft damp cloth. Do not use any cleansers when cleaning 

the charger or contacts. 

Periodically you may clean the contacts on the battery pack, the charger 

(unplug first) and the Showerpik® power handle with a soft damp cloth.  

Do not use any cleansers. 

Water Flow Problems

If there is no water flow from the installed showerhead, confirm that the 

previous shower washer is not in the shower pipe, and confirm that there 

is only one washer in the pivot ball.

CLEANING AND TROUBLESHOOTING YOUR WATERPIK® WATER FLOSSER

Metal Contacts
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Never store Water Flosser for extended periods of time (6 months or more) 

with the battery pack installed on the unit. 

The battery pack contains a Nickel Metal Hydride battery. At the end of the 

battery life, please recycle the unit at your nearest recycle center per local 

or state requirements. 

Service Maintenance

Waterpik® Water Flossers have no consumer-serviceable electrical items and 

do not require routine service maintenance. For all parts and accessories go 

to www.waterpik.com. 

You may also call our toll-free customer service number at 1-888-226-3042.

Refer to the serial and model numbers in all correspondence. These numbers 

are located on the bottom of the handle inside where the battery pack is 

inserted. Still have questions? Go to www.waterpik.com.

LIMITED TWO-YEAR WARRANTY

Water Pik, Inc. warrants to the original consumer of this new product 

that it is free from defects in materials and workmanship for 2 years from 

the date of purchase. Consumer will be required to submit the original 

purchase receipt as proof of purchase date and if requested, the entire 

product, to support a warranty claim. Water Pik, Inc. will replace at 

its discretion any part of the product, which in its opinion is defective, 

provided the product has not been abused, misused, altered or damaged 

after purchase, was used according to instructions, and was used only 

with accessories or consumable parts approved by Water Pik, Inc. 

Installation is the responsibility of the consumer and is not covered by the 

warranty. This limited warranty excludes accessories or consumable parts 

such as tips, batteries, etc. 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other 

rights that vary, depending on the law in your place of residence.

Serial 
Number
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PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES
Pour l’utilisation de tout produit électrique, particulièrement si des enfants 
sont présents, il convient de toujours observer certaines précautions 
fondamentales pour la sécurité, dont les suivantes : 

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 

L’UTILISATION. 

DANGER : 
Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution :
•  Ne manipulez pas le chargeur avec  

les mains mouillées.

• N’immergez pas le chargeur ou le laisser 
tomber dans de l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

•  N’utilisez pas de câble de rallonge  
avec le chargeur.

•  Vérifiez que le chargeur n’est pas endommagé avant la première 

utilisation et régulièrement tout au long de la durée de vie du produit.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Pour minimiser le risque d’électrocution, incendie, 
brûlure ou blessures :
•  Ne branchez pas cet appareil dans un système à voltage différent de 

celui qui est spécifié sur l’appareil ou le chargeur.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit si la prise ou le chargeur est endommagé(e), 
que l’appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou suite à une chute ou à 
un dommage quelconque, ou si le chargeur a été immergé dans de l’eau. 
Contactez Water Pik, Inc. ou votre distributeur local dont les coordonnées 
se trouvent à www.waterpik.com.

•  N’utilisez pas un bloc-pile qui a été endommagé ou fissuré, ou qui  
s’est ouvert.

•   Ne dirigez pas le jet d’eau vers l’envers de la langue, l’intérieur de l’oreille, 
les narines ou d’autres zones délicates. Cet appareil est capable de 
produire des pressions qui pourraient provoquer des lésions graves dans 
ces zones. 

• Ne projetez pas le jet d’eau dans le nez ou dans une oreille; l’amibe 
potentiellement mortelle Naegleria fowleri peut être présente dans certaines 
sources d’eau (puisage au robinet, ou eau de puits non chlorée), et elle 
peut être mortelle après introduction dans l’organisme par ces voies. 

•   Utilisez l’appareil de la manière indiquée dans le mode d’emploi ou suivez 
les recommandations de votre dentiste. 

MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES
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• Utilisez seulement les embouts et les accessoires recommandés par 

Water Pik, Inc.

•  Ne laissez pas un quelconque objet étranger s’introduire dans une 

quelconque ouverture du produit.

• Chargez l’appareil à l’écart de toute surface chaude.

• N’utilisez pas ou ne faites pas fonctionner le produit à l’extérieur, en 

un endroit où on utilise un flacon d’aérosol ou en un endroit où on 

administre de l’oxygène. 

• Retirez tout article de joaillerie buccale avant une utilisation de ce produit. 

• N’utilisez pas cet appareil si vous avez une plaie ouverte sur la langue ou 

dans la bouche.

•  Si un médecin vous a recommandé l’administration d’un antibiotique 

avant une intervention dentaire, l’acquéreur de ce produit devrait 

consulter son dentiste ou autre professionnel de la santé avant d’utiliser 

cet instrument ou tout autre accessoire d’hygiène buccale.

•  Évitez tout contact d’un objet 

métallique avec les bornes du 

chargeur ou du bloc-pile.

• Exercez une supervision étroite lors de toute utilisation de ce produit 

par (ou à proximité d’) un enfant ou une personne invalide.

• Les enfants devraient être supervisés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 

avec l’appareil.

• Ne tentez pas d’utiliser l’hydropropulseur sans la vanne de diversion fournie.

•  N’utilisez pas cet appareil pendant plus de 5 minutes par période de  

deux heures.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

Bornes de 
contact 
métalliques
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Bornes de contact 
métalliques 

Bornes de contact 
métalliques 

Tuyau 
flexible

Capuchon 
d’embout

AVANT ARRIÈRE

Embout

Bouton d’éjection 
de l’embout

Prise du tuyau 
d’arrivée d’eauInterrupteur 

d’alimentation : 
Arrêt/Faible/Élevé

Poignée 
robuste

Bloc-pile Bloc-pile

Chargeur

Témoin lumineux 
de charge

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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REMARQUE : tous les embouts ne sont pas compris avec tous les modèles.
Pour l’achat d’accessoires/embouts, consultez le site www.waterpik.com, ou contactez Water Pik, Inc. par 

téléphone au 1-888-226-3042. Pour de l’information détaillée concernant embouts, autres accessoires ou 
l’utilisation du produit, consultez le site Internet www.waterpik.com.

Embout jet classique  IDÉAL POUR

Utilisation générale

Embout gratte-langue  IDÉAL POUR

Haleine fraîche

Remplacer tous les 6 mois 

 IDÉAL POUR

 Embout Plaque Seeker®

 Embout brosse à dents

 IDÉAL POUR

Implants

Couronnes 
dentaires

Ponts 
dentaires
Utilisation 
générale

 IDÉAL POUREmbout orthodontique

Utilisation générale

Utilisation générale

Appareils
orthodontiques

 IDÉAL POUREmbout Pik Pocket®

Poches parodontales
Furcations

Remplacer tous les 3 mois

Chargeur

Water Pik PN 20014242

Tuyau flexible (remplacement)
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Sortie du tuyau 
Showerpik® 

Gros écrou

Articulation 
sphérique

Articulation 
sphérique

Tamis-filtre

Filetage de montage 
de pomme de douche

Support Showerpik® 

Rondelle

Tuyau Showerpik®

Vanne de diversion/support 
Showerpik®

Clé réglable 
(non incluse)

Tuyau rigide 
de la douche

Vanne de 
diversion

Tuyau flexible Showerpik® 

(connexion sur la vanne 
de diversion)
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Installation du support Showerpik®

1.  Retirez du tuyau de douche le support actuel de pomme de douche à montage 
fixe ou pomme de douche manuelle et ne laissez en place que le tuyau de 
douche. Retirez tout résidu d’adhésif pour tuyauteries. Vérifiez que la rondelle 
de l’ancienne douche n’est pas raccordée 
au tuyau. Utilisez un ustensile mince tel 
un crayon ou un tournevis pour vérifier 
qu’aucune rondelle ne se trouve à l’intérieur 
du tuyau. N’utilisez pas les doigts.

2.  Retirez le gros écrou de la vanne de diversion 
Showerpik® et ôtez l’articulation sphérique.

  REMARQUE : Le gros écrou et le raccord de  
déviation comportent un filetage pour gaucers –  
le dévissage s’effectue en tournant le gros  
écrou dans le sens horaire (lorsqu’on le  
regarde depuis l’arrière du bras de déviation). (2)

3.  Placez le gros écrou sur le tuyau rigide de la douche –  

3

5

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION SHOWERPIK®

4A

Serrage

2 Desserrage

4B

Serrage

Serrage

extrémité avec filetage orientée vers 
l’opérateur (extrémité étroite avec flèche 
vers le mur). (3)

4.  Enfilez le raccord articulé sur le tuyau 
de douche et serrez fermement à la 
main dans le sens horaire pour bien 
l’ajuster. (4A) Utilisez une clef à molette 
ou une pince pour terminer le serrage 
(¼–½ tour de plus). (4B) 

 IMPORTANT : Ne serrez pas 
excessivement.

5.  Fixez la vanne de diversion – serrez le 
gros écrou à la main sur la partie  
arrière filetée de la vanne de  
diversion. (5)

  REMARQUE : Le gros écrou et le rac-
cord de déviation comportent un filetage 
pour gauchers – le vissage s’effectue 
en tournant le gros écrou dans le sens 
horaire (lorsqu’on le regarde depuis 
l’avant du bras de déviation).

Ne PAS utiliser de ruban adhésif pour conduit.

Des instructions sur vidéo vous expliquant 
comment installer votre hydropropulseur 
Showerpik® sont disponibles en vous connectant 
à l’adresse www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
ou tout simplement en scannant le code QR.
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7.  En cas de desserrage de la pomme de douche ou de la vanne de diversion 

lors de l’utilisation, resserez le gros écrou comme ceci est décrit à l’étape 5.

8.   Fixez le support de pomme de douche à montage fixe ou pomme de douche 

manuelle sur le filetage du bras de déviation Showerpik® en procédant de la 

même manière pour l’installation (précédemment effectuée) de la pomme 

de douche sur le tuyau de douche. Si l’utilisateur possède une pomme de 

douche à montage fixe ou manuel avec un raccord articulé dissimulé, voir les 

instructions d’installation à la section suivante. 

 REMARQUE : L’apparence des pommes de douche peut différer de celle des 

 produits illustrés ci-dessus.

6.  Connexion du tuyau flexible sur la vanne de diversion : Identifiez 
l’extrémité avec raccord nervuré du tuyau flexible. Alignez les encoches 
de la vanne de diversion avec les parties en relief à l’intérieur de l’écrou 
du tuyau flexible ; insérez puis effectuez une rotation de ¼ tour pour la 
mise en place. (6A)

 Vers la poignée robuste Showerpik® : 
Serrez manuellement l’extrémité du 

tuyau flexible dans l’orifice de connexion 

du tuyau flexible à l’arrière de la poignée 

Showerpik.® (6B)

6A

1/4 tour

6B

Serrage

Des instructions sur vidéo vous expliquant 
comment installer votre hydropropulseur 
Showerpik® sont disponibles en vous connectant 
à l’adresse www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
ou tout simplement en scannant le code QR.
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2C

Réinstallation d’une pomme de douche Waterpik® 

avec raccord articulé dissimulé 

1.   Placez le gros écrou sur le filetage  

du support Waterpik® avec l’extrémité  

filetée du gros écrou orientée vers soi  

(extrémité étroite orientée vers le support). (1)

2.   Enfilez le raccord articulé sur le filetage du support  

Showerpik® et serrez fermement à la main dans le sens  

horaire pour bien l’ajuster. (2A) Serrez d’un quart à un demi-tour 

supplémentaire à l’aide d’une clé à molette ou d’une pince. (2B)

 IMPORTANT : Ne serrez pas excessivement.

REMARQUE : Certaines pommes de douche Waterpik® possèdent de 

gros écrous qui ne laissent pas assez d’espace sur le filetage du support 

Showerpik® pour pouvoir y fixer le raccord articulé. Si c’est le cas, contactez 

le service à la clientèle Water Pik, Inc. au 1-888-226-3042 avec le numéro 

de modèle de douche à disposition pour obtenir un raccord pour filetage de 

support Showerpik®. (2C)

2A

Serrage

2B

Serrage

1

Gros 
écrou

Articulation 
sphérique

Pomme de 
douche

Raccord pour filetage 
Showerpik®

Écrou grand 
calibre

Filetage de support 
Showerpik®

Des instructions sur vidéo vous expliquant 
comment installer votre hydropropulseur 
Showerpik® sont disponibles en vous connectant 
à l’adresse www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
ou tout simplement en scannant le code QR.
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3.   Fixez la pomme de douche à montage fixe ou 

manuel à la main en serrant le gros écrou sur 

le support de la pomme de douche à 

montage fixe ou manuel.

  REMARQUE : Le gros 

écrou comporte un 

filetage pour gauchers 

– le vissage s’effectue 

en tournant le gros 

écrou dans le sens 

horaire (lorsqu’on le 

regarde depuis l’avant 

de la pomme de douche).

Ajustement de l’inclinaison 

du support Showerpik® :

L’inclinaison du support Showerpik® 

peut être ajustée vers le haut ou vers 

le bas en le faisant pivoter. Ne forcez 

pas. Si le support tourne sur lui-même, 

contactez le service à la clientèle de 

Water Pik, Inc.

Préparation et utilisation du produit

Consultez les instructions d’utilisation du produit dans le Guide de 

familiarisation rapide.

Lorsque le nettoyage est terminé

Éteignez l’appareil. 

Capuchon d’embout

Le capuchon d’embout se place sur l’embout et s’emboîte au sommet de 

la poignée robuste.

Des instructions sur vidéo vous expliquant 
comment installer votre hydropropulseur 
Showerpik® sont disponibles en vous connectant 
à l’adresse www.waterpik.com/showerpik-install 
ou tout simplement en scannant le code QR.
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UTILISATION DE L’EMBOUT 

Embout Pik Pocket®

L’embout Pik Pocket® est spécialement conçu pour 

diriger l’eau ou les solutions antibactériennes dans la 

profondeur des poches parodontales. 

Pour l’utilisation de l’embout de périodontie Pik 

Pocket,® sélectionnez la plus basse pression 

sur l’appareil. Placez l’extrémité souple de 

l’embout contre une dent, en formant un angle 

de 45 degrés, et introduisez doucement l’extrémité de l’embout sous la 

gencive, dans la poche. Mettez l’hydropropulseur en marche et poursuivez le 

déplacement de l’embout le long de la gencive. 

Embout gratte-langue 

Pour l’utilisation du gratte-langue, sélectionnez la plus 

basse pression sur l’hydropropulseur; placez l’embout au 

centre/milieu de la langue, vers le milieu de la bouche 

(avant/arrière), et mettez l’hydropropulseur en marche. 

Déplacez le gratte-langue vers l’avant en exerçant une légère 

pression. Augmentez la pression si nécessaire. 

Embout orthodontique

Pour l’utilisation de l’embout orthodontique, faites 

glisser doucement l’embout le long de la gencive; 

faites une brève pause pour brosser doucement 

entre les dents et autour des composants de 

l’appareil orthodontique, avant de passer à la dent suivante.

Embout brosse à dents

Placez l’embout de brosse à dents dans 

la bouche avec la tête de brosse sur 

la dent au niveau de la ligne gingivale. 

L’embout de brosse à dents peut être utilisé avec ou sans dentifrice. Mettez en 

marche l’hydropropulseur de façon à ce que l’eau coule à travers l’embout. En 

appliquant une faible pression (les soies ne doivent pas plier), massez avec 

la brosse d’avant en arrière avec des mouvements très courts–comme vous le 

feriez avec une brosse à dents manuelle. 

Embout Plaque Seeker®

Pour l’utilisation de l’embout Plaque 

Seeker,® placez l’embout très près de la 

dent pour que les soies de la brosse soient en léger contact avec la dent. 

Suivez la ligne gingivale et marquez une brève pause entre les dents pour 

brosser en douceur et permettre à l’eau de passer entre les dents.

COMMENT DÉMARRER
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Problèmes de débit
Si l’eau ne coule pas de la pomme de douche installée, vérifiez que 
l’ancienne rondelle de douche ne se trouve pas toujours à l’intérieur du tuyau 
de douche et qu’il n’y a qu’une seule rondelle dans le raccord articulé. 

Fuite
Si une fuite se produit au niveau du raccord articulé, vérifiez qu’il n’y a 
qu’une seule rondelle sur le tamis de filtration. Si la fuite persiste, frotter 
un pain de savon sur le filetage du tuyau de douche pour qu’il agisse 
comme dispositif d’étanchéité.

Nettoyage et entretien de la vanne de diversion
Nettoyez le tamis de filtration (à l’intérieur de la boule d’articulation – voir 
la description du produit, page 20) au moins une fois par an, ou lorsqu’une 
baisse de la pression d’aspersion de la pomme de douche est perceptible. 
Pour le nettoyage, séparez la vanne de diversion du gros écrou. Retirez le 
raccord articulé du tuyau de douche et brosser doucement le tamis de filtration 
situé dans le raccord articulé. On peut également effectuer un nettoyage sous 
pression du tamis de filtration en maintenant le raccord articulé sous l’eau du 
robinet avec l’extrémité mince (non filetée) sous le filet d’eau. Consultez les 
instructions d’installation pour remplacer la pomme de douche.

Entretien et mise au rebut des piles
Si l’on utilise l’hydropropulseur une fois par jour ou moins, il est recommandé de 
charger le bloc-pile la nuit, une fois par semaine. Si l’on l’utilise deux fois par jour 

Retrait de l’embout :

Pour retirer l’embout de 

la poignée, appuyer sur le 

bouton d’éjection d’embout 

et détacher l’embout de la 

poignée.

Nettoyage

Essuyez l’extérieur de l’hydropropulseur au besoin, en 

utilisant un chiffon doux et un détergent doux et non abrasif. 

Avant de nettoyer le chargeur, débranchez-le de la prise de courant. Utilisez un 

linge doux et humide pour nettoyer le chargeur. N’utilisez jamais un produit de 

nettoyage pour le nettoyage du chargeur ou des bornes de contact. 

On peut nettoyer périodiquement les bornes de contact métalliques du  

bloc-pile, le chargeur (débranchez d’abord) et la poignée robuste Showerpik® 

avec un linge doux et humide. N’utilisez jamais de produit de nettoyage.

NETTOYAGE ET DÉPANNAGE DE L’HYDROPROPULSEUR WATERPIK® 

Bornes de contact métalliques 

Éjectez

Bouton
d’éjection
de l’embout
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ou plus, le bloc-pile doit être chargé plus souvent. N’épuisez pas complètement le 
bloc-pile car ceci peut réduire leur durée de vie – cela entraînerait aussi l’obligation 
de charger l’appareil pendant 24 heures pour obtenir une charge complète. 
Si l’on doit remiser l’appareil pendant longtemps (6 mois ou plus), chargez le 
bloc-pile pendant 24 heures au préalable. Ne remisez jamais l’appareil pendant 
longtemps (6 mois ou plus) avec le bloc-pile installé dans l’appareil. 
Le bloc-pile contient de l’hydrure métallique de nickel. À la fin de la durée de 
vie de la pile, veuillez jeter la pièce au centre de recyclage le plus proche de 
chez vous, conformément aux exigences locales ou fédérales. 

Réparation
Les hydropropulseurs Waterpik® ne possèdent pas de pièces électriques 
réparables par le consommateur et ne requièrent aucun entretien régulier. Pour 
les pièces de rechange et les accessoires, consultez le site www.waterpik.com.

Vous pouvez aussi appeler le numéro sans frais du service à la clientèle au 
1-888-226-3042. 

Indiquez les numéros de série et de modèle dans toute correspondance. Ces 
numéros sont indiqués sous la base de l’appareil. Ces numéros sont gravés 
en bas de la poignée de l’hydropropulseur, à l’intérieur de la cavité où on 
insère le bloc-pile. Pour toute question supplémentaire, visitez le site  
www.waterpik.com.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE DEUX ANS

Water Pik, Inc. garantit au bénéfice de l’acquéreur initial que ce produit est 

exempt de vice de matériau ou de fabrication, pendant deux ans à compter 

de la date d’achat. Le consommateur devra soumettre le reçu original 

comme preuve d’achat et, si nécessaire, restituer l’ensemble du produit, à 

l’appui d’une demande au titre de la garantie. Water Pik, Inc. procèdera, à 

sa seule discrétion, au remplacement de n’importe quelle partie du produit 

qu’elle aura jugé défectueuse, à la condition que le produit n’ait pas fait 

l’objet d’usage impropre ou abusif, qu’il n’ait subi aucune modification ou 

dommage après son achat, qu’il ait été utilisé conformément aux instructions 

et uniquement avec des accessoires ou pièces consomptibles approuvées 

par Water Pik, Inc. Il incombe au consommateur de réaliser l’installation; 

celle-ci n’est pas couverte par la garantie. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre 

pas les accessoires et parties consomptibles tels les embouts, les piles, etc. 

Cette garantie vous confère des droits juridiques spécifiques. Vous pouvez 

également jouir d’autres droits, variables selon la juridiction de résidence.

Numéro 
de série
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